P8\134332

SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND L%
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD \3
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

b jf'?-'ROM: General Manager-Chief Engineer SUBMITTAL DATE:
E January 11, 2011
c " |SUBJECT: Calimesa — Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1
2. ’ Contract Change Order No. 6 / Notice of Completion
(::; = : Project No. 5-0-00165-01
£X 4 JRECOMMENDED MOTION:
The Board approve the attached Contract Change Order No. 6 between the District and Louie Giannini dba
o L..G. Engineering providing compensation for extra work required for completion of the Calimesa ~ Avenue
- L Storm Drain, Stage 1 construction contract due to hauling/handling of wet material and pavement section
~ revisions due to existing street conditions.
N " Continued on Page 2.
2=k [BACKGROUND:
7]
é i See Page 2.
O <P FINANCIAL:
‘ \éy See Page 2. /
e} gl T -,
© PZE HO:mcv WARREN D. WILLIAMS
%g General Manager-Chief Engineer
Y :< Current F.Y. District Cost: $345,513.45 In Current Year Budget: Y
o E FINANCIAL Current F.Y. County Cost: $N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A
fﬁ DATA Annual Net District Cost: $N/A For Fiscal Year: 2010-2011
£ ® |SOURCE OF FUNDS: Positions To Be |
Qx 25150 947480 527980 Zone 5 Const/Maint/Misc-Contracts Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote | [X
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

“Michatf R Shatter

“Michael R. Shetler

BY

County Executive Office Signature

[ Policy
O Policy

[ consent
[J consent

Dep’t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 11.1 of 03/17/10 |District: 5" Agenda Number: I I 1
Form 11fid (Rev 06/2003) ATTACHMENTS FILED g

AT TR O R OF THE BOARD




P8\134332

FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD SUBMITTAL
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBJECT: Calimesa — Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1
Contract Change Order No. 6 / Notice of Completion
Project No. 5-0-00165-01

SUBMITTAL DATE: January 11, 2011
Page 2

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Continued

The Board accept the referenced project as constructed; authorize the Chairman to execute the
attached Notice of Completion; and direct the Board to record the executed Notice of Completion with
the Riverside County Clerk and Recorder's Office within 10 calendar days in accordance with Section
3093 of the Civil Code.

BACKGROUND:

The Board approved a contract with Louie Giannini dba L.G. Engineering in the amount of
$2,520,340.87 as Agenda Item No. 11.4 on June 16, 2009.

Board authorization of Contract Change Order No. 6 is necessary to authorize payment for extra work
and costs associated with the change of existing field conditions. The project is bounded by County
Line Road to the north, Avenue L to the south, 4" Street to the east and the I-10 Freeway to the west.
The project involved the construction and subsequent operation and maintenance of approximately
5,000 lineal feet of underground storm drain pipe designed to collect and convey tributary flow
upstream of an existing 6'x6' Caltrans culvert located at the southeast corner of County Line Road and
the Caltrans off-ramp. The underground storm drain system consists of reinforced concrete pipe which
varies in size from 66 inches to 108 inches in diameter and was constructed within existing street right-
of-way and Caltrans right-of-way at the downstream terminus of the project.

The largest share of the extra cost involved the additional labor and equipment hours required for the
hauling and drying of the in-situ material to achieve the required compaction requirements stated in the
Detailed Specifications. In addition, there was extra roadway paving which had to be applied due to the
substandard structural pavement sections along Avenue K and Avenue L as well as additional overlay
and pre-level which the City of Calimesa requested along the south side of the Avenue L to meet
Caltrans paving tolerances.

FINANCIAL:

Sufficient funds are available in the District's FY 2010-2011 Zone 5 budget for this contract increase of
$345,513.45 for this project.

Form 11fld (Rev 06/2003)




P8\134337

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Project___Calimesa — Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1 Sheet __ 1 of 2 sheets
Project No. 5-0-00165-01

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERNO. 6

To Louie Giannini dba L.G. Engineering , Contractor

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or to do the following described work not
included in the plans and specifications.

NOTE: THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER-CHIEF ENGINEER OR THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE DISTRICT.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as
equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for idle time. Change requested by District

This change order will cover two (2) items of extra work the Contractor completed during the course of
construction for which no payment item was included in the contract. The Contractor was directed to do the
extra work described in this change order on a Force Account Basis in accordance with Section Il Articles
2.07B (2a) and (3a) of the General Provisions as well as Section 3 of the Special Provisions. Extra work is
itemized as follows:

1. On June 23, 2010 the asphalt paving contractor placed approximately 425 tons of pre-leveling
asphalt along Avenue K and Avenue L prior to placement of the final asphalt cap. The Contractor
and the District agreed to a prorated payment amount of invoiced pre-leveling coarse for the
additional scope of work. The District agreed to compensate the Contractor for pre-level outside of
the pipe excavation trench limits plus an additional 2 feet for cave-in. The associated cost for
material, plus 15 percent markup, is $44,454.14 and is addressed in Extra Work Report Nos. 1 and
2.

2. From June 15, 2009 through April 16, 2010 the Contractor encountered wet in-situ material which
was not consistent with the contract soils borings. The District agreed to compensate the Contractor
for additional equipment and labor hours needed in the handling and drying of material to achieve
the mandatory compaction requirements stated in the Detailed Specifications. This item represents
full and final payment for costs related to wet material due to the Contractor and is addressed in
Extra Work Report No. 3. The associated costs are $301 ,059.31.

In summary, previously approved Change Orders Nos. 1 through 5 and the agreed unit cost for the handling
of wet material in the amount of $278,617.70 plus Contract Change Order No. 6 (above) in the amount of
$345,513.45, along with the contract pay item adjustments in the amount of $50,317.60 will increase the total
construction cost of the project to $3,194,789.62. This final amount is 26.8% over the original awarded
contract amount.

By reason of this order the time of
completion will be adjusted as foliows:

Submitted by: Date:
HENRY OLIVO, Construction Engineer

Approved: Date:

WARREN D. WILLIAMS, General Manager-Chief Engineer /
Date:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

We, the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to thange proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approyed, that we will provide all
equipment, furnish all materials, except as may be otherwise notedabove, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full
payment therefor the prices shown above.

Accepted: Date Contractor

By: Title

work-and filing a written protest within the time therein specified.

If the Coptractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to the proceeding with the ordered



P8\134337

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Project.___Calimesa — Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1 Sheet 2 of 2  sheets
Project No. 5-0-00165-01

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. __ 6

To Louie Giannini dba L.G. Engineering , Contractor

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or to do the following descnbed work not
included in the plans and specifications.

NOTE: THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER-CHIEF ENGINEER OR THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE DISTRICT.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as
equipment is actually used and no allowance will be made for idie time. Change requested by District

The District and the Contractor agreed that the funds still held by the District shall be properly paid to the
Contractor/Suretor approximately 45 days following recordation of the notice of completion (assuming no stop
notices are filed).

County Counsel has reviewed this matter and the attached change order has been reviewed and approved
as to legal form by County Counsel.

Estimated Cost. Decrease $___~_orlincrease §_345513.45
By reason of this order the time of
completion will be adjusted as follows: 0 days
Submitted by: g . Date___ £ 3SY 4/ 200y
= RY OLIVO, Construction Engineer 4 {

Approved: 67@—6 e Date: / L/ / b/ 7 0

mVWARREN D. WILLIAMS, General Manager-Chief Engineer

Date:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

T\(\

We, the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approyed, that we will provide all
equipment, furnish all materials, except as may be otherwise noted above, and perform afl services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full

payment therefor the prices shown above.
Accepted: Date /? / ( /& % M/hff//fﬁ
W Titie, /;//7(/'

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to the proceeding with the ordered

work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified.



RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT

Project Calimesa- Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1

C.C.0. No. 6 REPORT NO. 1

Project Number 5-0-0165-01 DATE PERFORMED 06122110 Amount Authorized  $
Drawing Number 5-197 DATE OF REPORT 11/30/10 Previous Expenditure $
Today $ 40,129.25
To Date $
DESCRIPTION OF WORK  Avenue L (Pre-leveling and additional grind and overlay.)
# o[ rovms | e
LABOR
swrotau | 1 13
ADDED PERCENTAGE - (SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS) 0.24 Y
SUBSISTENCE NO. @ s 77,7 /7
TRAVEL EXPENSE NO. @ s it
OTHER ]
TOTALCOSTOFLABOR V77777777777 I Als -
EQUIPMENT
TOTAL COST OF EQUIPMENT Bls -

MATERIALS AND/OR WORK DONE BY OTHER THAN CONTRACTOR'S FORCES

1. Pre-leveling (260 tons @ $70 per ton) 18,200.00
2. Additional grind and overlay - half of Ave. L from 5th street Lat. Sta. 44+00 to Sta. 58+50 ( 26,500 sf @ $0.63) 16,695.00
This will cover all charges direct and indirect arising out of this additional work
TOTAL COST OF MATERIALS | Cl$ 3489500
Subtotal LABOR $ -
The above record is complete and correct FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY Subtotal EQUIP. & MATLS. §$  34,895.00
| A \ . Pd. on Est. No. Plus 15% EQUIP. & MATLS. | § 523425
W Checked by Plus 24% LABOR 3 "
3 CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE
TOTAL THIS REPORT
$ 40,129.25

Las. Lax

RESIDENT ENGINEER

ORIG. TO DIST. ENGR.

DUP. TO CONTRACTOR

TRIP. TO RES. ENGR.

Q:/Contract Admin. Pay/Const, Exce! Masters/daily exira work report form



RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT

Project Calimesa- Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1

CCO.No. __ 6

REPORT NO. 2

Project Number 5-0-0165-01 DATE PERFORMED 08/03/10 Amount Authorized ~ $
Drawing Number 5-197 DATE OF REPORT 11/30/10 Previous Expenditure $ 40,129.256
Today $ 4,324.89
To Date $ 44,454.14
DESCRIPTION OF WORK  Avenue K Pre-Leveling
LABOR
ADDED PERCENTAGE - (SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS) 0.24 20,7
SUBSISTENCE NO. @ $ %////////////% %////////%
TRAVEL EXPENSE NO. e s 2007
OTHER
TOTALCOSTOFLABOR 77777} 1 AlS
EQUIPMENT

TOTALCOSTOFEQUPMENTY 77 7 1 | B

MATERIALS AND/OR WORK DONE BY OTHER THAN CONTRACTOR'S FORCES

1. Calimesa Avenue L - Pre-leveling on Avenue K. 3,760.77
This payment shall cover all charges direct or indirect arising out of this additional work.

TOTAL COST OF MATERIALS | Cls 3,760.77

Subtotal LABOR $ -
The above record is complete and correct FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY Subtotal EQUIP. & MATLS. 1§ 3,760.77
- . Pd. on Est. No. Plus 15% EQUIP. & MATLS. | § 564.12

W Checked by Plus 24% LABOR $ -

NTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE
TOTAL THIS REPORT

$ 4,324.89

RESIDENT ENGINEER

ORIG. TO DIST. ENGR.
DUP. TO CONTRACTOR
TRIP. TO RES. ENGR.

Q:/Contract Admin. Pay/Const. Excel Masters/dally exira work report form



RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT

Project Calimesa- Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1 C.C.0. No. [} REPORT NO. 3

Project Number 5-0-0165-01 DATE PERFORMED 9/15/09 to 4/15/10 Amount Authorized

Drawing Number 5-197 DATE OF REPORT 12/14/10 Previous Expenditure $ 44,454.14
Today $ 301,059.31
To Date $ 345,513.45

DESCRIPTION OF WORK Wet Material Final Payment

# PRae | rows | ounts
LABOR
{Louie Giannini §7.11 174.50 9,965.70
JTom Dahiberg (truck) 45.55 253.00 11,524.15
|Buimaro Mendoza (Ex) 57.11 293.00, 16,733.23
Richard Taege 45.55 175.50 7,994.03
Whitson Darren 4555 98.50 4,486.68
Don Chassaniol 55.00 266.00| 14,630.00
Joe Giannini/Richard S. 57.11 157.00 8,966.27
Gustavo Carillo 57.11 179.50 10,251.25
Miguel Garcia 57.11 60.00) 3,426.60
0

SUBTOTAL P77 /15 6791189

ADDED PERCENTAGE - (SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS) 0.24 %//////////////% 2,7 21,114.69

SUBSISTENCE No. @ s - )

TRAVEL EXPENSE No. e s %///////////////%///////////////
TOTALCOSTOFLABOR V777777 % /] A|S 10909258

EQUIPMENT

]L8000 Dump truck 50.46 331.50 16,727.49
|GM Dump truck 50.46 290.00] 14,633.40
JMack Dump truck 64.77 282.50 18,297.53
|pozer 45.57 268.00 12,212.76
Case 90508 146.78 252.00 36,988.56
Cat 2458 245.29 125.00 30,661.25
Cat 966D Loader 121.36 108.00 13,106.88

TOTALCOSTOFEQUIPMENT V77 Y /A B[S 14262787

MATERIALS AND/OR WORK DONE BY OTHER THAN CONTRACTOR'S FORCES

TOTAL COST OF MATERIALS [C]s -
Subtotal LABOR $ 109,092.58
The above record is complete and comect Subtotal EQUIP. & MATLS. $  142,627.87
Plus 15% EQUIP. & MATLS. $ 2139418
Plus 24% LABOR $ 2618222
SUB-TOTAL THISREPORT |§ 299,296.85
| FULL & FINAL PAYMENT FOR COST RELATED TO WET MATERIAL OR OTHER COST RELATED TO THE PROJECT | D|$ 130,501.71
TOTAL THIS REPORT $ 429,798.56
Wet Material Paid to Date $ 128,739.25
$ 301,059.31

W —D - \_QM Final Payment to LG

“CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE ~—""" RESIDENT ENGINEER




) \L
v w Z D OO ALN D wg ang 2hg paNI2YD)
anq :4q paandasg

d0§3241(] I

:_

3lva A > SINGDI ¥ TYAN
|
|

c/-12-27 .

uopesuaduiod 10) IPLOSI 2y IsureSe wsp J24LIng
f[eys 1030ua3u03 3y ], -poafoad ay) 03 Kem Lue uf pajejas 10308130

*$19P.10 dSUBYD JOVIIUOD PIZIIOYINE PUE JOIBAJUOD I} YIIM 2DULPI0IIT Ul JUOP U SBY IJBWNSI S{1]3 10 Ipvwt

| ayy 03 3uamided [euy pue yny ayy Juasaxdad [feys juamiled sujL aq 03 s1judwled YoM Jo) sprodas yaom Bnxd A[1ep a3 Aq PII9A03 ST NI0M BAIX3 FUIPN[OU] Ha0M [[8 I8 A31130 Aqaady |
00°000°0S9% saogrou dos v fo aspaja4 uodn JawSINGSIP 10f IIqUIAD JUNOULY [110} FUIMOIOf Y] 2anY [m J1usI ‘Tuawmdod puawagnas poulf pun nf suyr vodp) 1
PL'TTOTIIS suaudod s1y; o3 so14d play junoun uoyuaay adsyop dois €7
ITLLE L8PS SETIRI0LCS TIEBLT6E'ES suzsng oy 71
0008 00°08$ 0008 HROIIY WOGIST Of woguIp Y fo puswiod f|
QULLG LEPS sy supl 10f pRwlog g1
9ETIRDOLTS UMD F SHOMIAS G
TH68LP6TES LOPIBIIUOY OF FURUALJ [DIOL R
8P HELGSTS oo'os 8 GEL'6STS HOPIDRUO)D OF trONUIY o yuamdog oLy
SLLET'RIES 9L TIRO0LTS FIaso’se0’ss jmer 9
0008 eg0s 4008 SHopInpII s
008 - SPEISSPEs Jo
%01 sodloug Liapsvfsuosu;y (7)
(BISURIIIT F5F 03 JON ROHUIIIY oiAL)
SFEEL6EIS = Z9°68LPE1ES Sfo
%¢ ssaaBosg ormfspns (1}
LYSLTLIS IS TFIS /P GEL6STS puo vogaphue) 9,08 ¢
ZYGRLPEIES S2mq of punowy paspdmo)) prar
Jo oo cuopapduio %05 02 diy v
Gunomy parepduea’)y prrog fo 5,07 pasIxg o1 10N}
HONUIIIN b
SPELS'SPES LIGLT'6PR'TS T9°68LP61'ES Porpda) yio4q JOrCL °f
sHEIseres DL LI9'RLTS SUIEI PTI98 WA Af BN T
o0Ds LY'BE90LETS LPRSO0LETS SHY POGUCT |
BIDUISTT SHYL, JpmysH oy wodf jo g, DID(T OF JUNHLS T JROL
ERANICT HHOPGURDY SOIISNBE 1884 BOA] CXETT R

SIPOS6L 606 VORI 66ET6H VO “edieong ‘g U I9AS WY $66T1 ONITYHINIONA DT ¥qp {11 ININNVID HINOT Hopvaue)

1 ADVLS ‘NIVEA WHOLS T AONJFAY - VSAWIIVD 10-$910-0-S 2afosd
800Z/91/90 amq ¥'11 "ON epueby pieoguerpy pawog OLOT/P1/TY o] FHOWHST
1 JONF 3RS
$966'88L"1S6 "X¥4 QOTL'SSE 1S6 PUOYJ [0$T6 VO SPISIANY 1S PHEIW §661
JOLSI(] UORDALIISHO) dIIV AL B JOIIOD) POO]T Squn0) dpIsidary

dDUYMO A PPV $S24T04 ]



Final Payment Document and Settlement Agreement

Project: Calimesa, Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1
Owner: Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (District)
General Contractor: Louie Giannini dba L.G. Engineering (LG)

This document describes the full and final payment to be made by District to LG related
in any way to the Project. LG shall not make any additional or future claim against
District for payment related to the Project. LG shall withdraw all pending claims against
District and shall make no future claims against District related in any way to the project,
including but not limited to claims for loss of production, lost profits, or claims against
LG by subcontractors or suppliers for the Project.

This does not include funds in the amount of $304,486.55 that District continues to hold
because of contract retention and stop notices filed against the Project.

In addition to funds which District has already agreed to pay LG pursuant to progress
payment documents signed by both parties, District agrees to pay LG the additional
amount of $345,513.45 for the Project. (A breakdown of this amount is contained in
Attachment A to this document.) However, these additional funds will not be released to
LG at this time because they must continue to be held by District because of the stop
notices. District must continue to hold funds for the stop notices until proper release
documents have been received by District, including dismissals for the several stop
notice lawsuits.

Following this agreed upon final payment and settlement, District will hold a total of
$650,000.00 for the Project.

The District waives any claim it has against LG for liquidated damages for the Project.
This document represents the compromise by both parties of disputed claims. —_

The persons signing below confirm they fully understand the terms of this document an
have full authority to sign this document.

Sheve Thormne /2-V& -7 O

/@ Warren D. Williams General Manager-Chief Engineer Date
Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

e S22

Louie Gianhini dba L.G. Engineering (LG) Date
Owner

& s
w o




To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Recording requested by:

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board
Riverside County Clerk of the Board
Stop No. 1010

Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, CA 92502-1147

When recorded return to:

CLERK OF THE BOARD
Stop No. 1010

Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, CA 92502-1147

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

(Civil Code § 3093 — Public Works)

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work
of improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work: Calimesa — Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1
Project No. 5-0-00165-01

Date of completion: ~ Date this document is recorded

Nature of owner:  Public Agency

Interest or estate of owner:  Right-of-Way

Address of owner: 1995 Market Street, Riverside, CA 92501

Name of contractor:  Louie Giannini dba L.G. Engineering

(&

Street address or legal description of site: Calimesa — Avenue L Storm Drain, Stage 1 consists of constr

approximately 4,800 lineal feet of RCP ranging in size from 108" to 66" from the westbound 10 Freeway,
ramp at County Line Road to Avenue K to Calimesa Boulevard to Avenue L to approximately 200 feet
the intersection of 4™ Street and Avenue L. Also included in this project is approximately 300 lineal

:

)

laterals ranging from 60" to 48" on Calimesa Boulevard and 5™ Street. 8 -—*'

O ¢

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ¢
Dated: Owner:  AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT < >>
’ (Name of public entity) 7 O' Z .
o B
: w B
By: =
) . O~y I
Title: Chairman, Board of Supervisors ond |
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ); <
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) 4

x .

O, >

I am the Chairman of the governing board of the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservatio®®
District the public entity which executed the foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have

read said notice, know its contents, and the same is true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
and correct.

Executed at Riverside, California on (Date)

County Counsel Form 1 (Rev. 5-71) P8\134347



